irreparable injury to Seller. In the event of any such 
breach or threatened breach, Seller shall be entitled 
to any remedies, available to it at law or equity, 
including but not limited to an injunction restraining 
Buyer and liquidated damages of one hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). The parties agree 
that the liquidated damages amount is a reasonable 
estimate of Seller’s damages and not a penalty.  

19. INSURANCE: Buyer shall maintain, while Seller is 
performing Services at the Buyer’s site, the 
following insurance: (a) worker's compensation